delegation of authority to the Deputy Assistant Secretary for International Affairs and Commodity Programs, as follows:

A new § 2.64 is added to read as follows:

- § 2.64 Deputy Assistant Secretary for International Affairs and Commodity Programs.
- (a) Delegations. Pursuant to § 2.21 subject to reservations in § 2.22, and subject to policy guidance and direction by the Assistant Secretary, the following delegation of authority is made by the sistant Secretary for International Affairs and Commodity Programs to the Deputy Assistant Secretary for International Affairs and Commodity Programs, to be exercised only during the absence or unavailability of the Assistant Secretary:
- (1) Perform all the duties and exercise all the powers which are now or which may hereafter be delegated to the Assistant Secretary for International Affairs and Commodity Programs.

Effective date: October 1, 1975.

Dated: September 25, 1975.

RICHARD E. BELL, Assistant Secretary for International Affairs and Commodity Programs.

[FR Doc.75-26174 Filed 9-30-75;8:45 am]

PART 2—DELEGATIONS OF AUTHORITY BY THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE AND GENERAL OFFICERS OF THE DE-PARTMENT

Exemptions Under the Clean Air Act and the Federal Water Pollution Control Act and Representation on the Committee for Purchase From the Blind and Other Severely Handicapped

Part 2, Subtitle A, of Title 7, Code of Federal Regulations, is amended to delegate to the Assistant Secretary for Administration authority to review and approve exemptions for Department of Agriculture contracts, grants, agreements and loans from the requirements of the Clean Air Act, the Federal Water Pollution Control Act and Executive Order 11738; to delegate coordination and review responsibility for this activity to the Director, Office of Management and Finance; to delete the authority of the Assistant Secretary for Administration to designate the Department official for appointment by the President to the Committee For Purchase From the Blind and Other Severely Handicapped: and to delete the authority and responsibility of the Director, Office of Operations, to provide staff support for the Department's designee to the Committee.

Subpart C—Delegations of Authority to the Under Secretary, Assistant Secretaries, and Director of Agricultural Economics

1. Section 2.25 is amended to read as follows:

§ 2.25 Delegations of authority to the Assistant Secretary for Administration.

(b) Related to management and fi-

- (16) Review and approve exemptions for Department of Agriculture contracts, subcontracts, grants, subgrants, agreements, subagreements, loans and subloans from the requirements of the Clean Air Act, as amended (42 USC 1857 et seq.), the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, as amended (33 USC 1251 et seq.), and Executive Order 11738 when he determines that the paramount interest of the United States so requires as provided in the above acts and Executive Order and the regulations of the Environmental Protection Agency (40 CFR 15.5).
 - (f) Related to operations. * * *
 - (3) * * *
 - (ii) [Reserved]

Subpart J—Delegations of Authority by the Assistant Secretary for Administration

- 2. Section 2.75 is amended to read as follows:
- § 2.75 Director, Office of Management and Finance.
- (a) * * * (17) Coordinate and review requests for exemptions from the requirements of the Clean Air Act, as amended, the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, as amended, and Executive Order 11738 for Department of Agriculture contracts, subcontracts, grants, subgrants, agreements, subgreements, loans, and subloans as provided in the above acts and Executive Order and the regulations of the Environmental Protection Agency (40 CFR 15.5) and make appropriate recommendations to the Assistant Secretary for Administration concerning requested exemptions.
- 3. Section 2.79 is amended to read as follows:
- § 2.79. Director, Office of Operations.
 - (a) * *
 - (3) * * *
 - (ii) [Reserved]

Effective nate: This amendment shall become effective on October 1, 1975.

For Subpart C:

Dated: September 26, 1975.

EARL L. BUTZ, Secretary of Agriculture.

For Subpart J:

Dated: September 26, 1975.

OSEPH R. WRIGHT, Jr.,
Assistant Secretary for
Administration.

[FR Doc.75-26252 Filed 9-30-75;8:45 am]

CHAPTER X—AGRICULTURAL MARKET-ING SERVICE (MARKETING AGREE-MENTS AND ORDERS; MILK), DEPART-MENT OF AGRICULTURE

> [Milk Order No. 46] [Docket No. AO-123-A42]

PART 1046-MILK IN THE LOUISVILLE-LEXINGTON-EVANSVILLE MARKETING AREA

Order Amending Order

Correction

In FR Doc. 75-25319, appearing at page 43716 in the issue for Tuesday, September 23, 1975, make the following changes:

1. In the third column on page 43717, the first line of paragraph "3." should read, "3. In § 1046.13, paragraphs (b) and (c) are re-".

(c) are re-".
2. Immediately above paragraph (c) of § 1046.13 on page 43717, insert a paragraph reading:

(b) Diverted by a handler from a pool plant pursuant to § 1046.7(a) to another pool plant for any number of days of the month. Milk so diverted shall be deemed to have been received by the diverting handler at the location of the pool plant from which diverted.

Title 12-Banks and Banking

CHAPTER II-FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

SUBCHAFTER A-BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

[Reg. Z]

PART 226—TRUTH IN LENDING Open End Credit Accounts—Specific Disclosures; Correction

In FR document 75-24961 appearing at page 43199 of the issue for Friday September 19, 1975 the paragraph to be added was incorrectly numbered 226.7 (f). It should read 226.7 (j).

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, September 18, 1975.

[SEAL] GRIFFITH L. GARWOOD,
Assistant Secretary of the Board.

[FR Doc.75-26189 Filed 9-30-75;8:45 am]

Title 14—Aeronautics and Space

CHAPTER I—FEDERAL AVIATION ADMIN-ISTRATION, DEPARTMENT OF TRANS-PORTATION

[Airspace Docket No. 75-SO-109]

PART 71—DESIGNATION OF FEDERAL AIRWAYS, AREA LOW ROUTES, CONTROLLED AIRSPACE, AND REPORTING POINTS

Alteration of Control Zone: Correction

On September 12, 1975, Federal Register Document No. 75–24257 was published in the Federal Register (40 FR 42340), amending Part 71 of the Federal Aviation Regulations by altering the Atlanta, Ga. (Charlie Brown County Airport) control zone.

In the amendment, the reference to Charlie Brown County Airport was misspelled as Charley Brown County Air-